six months after Completion, transfer or otherwise dispose of or create any encumbrance or other rights
in respect of the Consideration Shares or any interests therein or grant any options or rights in respect of
any of the Consideration Shares without prior written approval from the Purchaser.

10

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The Vendor further undertook and covenanted with the Purchaser that any dealings in the
Consideration Shares after such restricted period will be in quantity of not more than 100,000,000
Consideration Shares with any one Independent Third Party.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date and before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares:

As at the Immediately after Completion
Latest Practicable Date and the allotment and issue

Shareholders and before Completion of the Consideration Shares
Approximate Approximate

No. of Shares Percentage No. of Shares Percentage

Mr. Cheung Wai Tung,
an executive Director 1,886,000 0.03% 1,886,000 0.03%

Mr. Chu Bong Foo,
an executive Director (Note) 283,052,000 4.66% 283,052,000 4.00%

Mr. Henry Chang Manayan,
an executive Director 2,000,000 0.03% 2,000,000 0.03%

Mr. Wan Xiaolin,
an executive Director 500,000 0.01% 500,000 0.01%

Harvest Smart Overseas Limited 843,052,000 13.87% 843,052,000 11.91%

Vendor – – 1,000,000,000 14.13%

Public 4,946,769,642 81.40% 4,946,769,642 69.89%

Total 6,077,259,642 100.00% 7,077,259,642 100.00%

Note: 283,052,000 Shares comprise of (i) 160,180,000 Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Chu Bong Foo in his personal
capacity and (ii) 122,872,000 Shares held by Bay-Club Enterprises Inc., a company which is wholly and beneficially
owned by Mr. Chu Bong Foo.

The Proposed Acquisition will not result in a change of control of the Company.

INFORMATION ON THE EXPERTS

The following is a brief account of Shengli Geological Research Institute and Shengli Oilfield
Administrative Bureau as provided by the Vendor.

11

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Shengli Geological Research Institute

Shengli Geological Research Institute is an institute operated under a branch of the Sinopec